The respondents of the research study are the Social Studies 

(AralingPanlipunan) teachers from twelve (12) Senior High Schools at Zone 2 (Botolan District, Iba District and 

Palauig District), Division of Zambales, Philippines. A total population of one hundred eight (108) teachers 

participated. 

The main instrument which was used in gathering the data for the study proposal is survey checklist. According 

to Cherry (2014), survey is probably the most commonly used research design in Social Sciences. The contents